

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
CRLP NO: 2009 OF 2021



Between:

1. Venkata Varaprasad Varma Kola, S/o Kola Venkata Ramakrishna Rao, Aged about 56 years, Residing at Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada Mandal, East Godavari District, A.P.
2. Satyanarayanaamma Kola, W/o Venkata Varaprasad Varma, Aged about 50 years, Residing at Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada Mandal, East Godavari District, A.P.

...Petitioners/Accused Nos.1 and 2

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Judicature of Andhra Pradesh, At Amaravathi.
2. Satyavathi Mediseti, W/o Gopala Krishna alias Medisetty Krishna, Aged about 54 years, R/o.Narasingapuram Village, Pithapuram Mandal, East Godavari District, A.P.

...Respondents

Petition filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including arrest of petitioners in Crime No.88 of 2021, dated 18- 03-2021 of Sarpavaram PS, East Godavari District under 420, 468, 471, 506 r/w 149 of IPC, pending disposal of CRLP No.2009 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Criminal Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Orders of the High Court dt; 26.3.2021 and 12.11.2021 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. Marri Venkata Ramana, Advocate for the petitioners/Accused Nos. 1 and 2, and PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended by eight (8) weeks.

Post after two (02) weeks

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- G.HELAI NAIDU
As ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
For AS SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Sarpavaram Police Station, East Godavari District.
2. One CC to Sri. Marri Venkata Ramana, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy.

VD

HIGH COURT

DR,J

DATED:01.04.2022

NOTE: POST AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
CRLP.No.2009 of 2021

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

